472 SESSION LAWS [Chap. _

“1986-1." Salary of assessors in certain counties.—In all
towns, villages and cities other than cities of the first class
and cities now or hereafter having home rule charters con-
taining provisions in conflict with this aet which are situated
in counties having a population of not less than 450,000 in-
habitants and an assessed valution, including money and
credits, of more than $450,000,000, the assessor and each
deputy assessor of each such town, village and city, shall be
entitled to compensation for each day’s service necessarily
rendered by him, the sum of $5.00, not exceeding, however,
120 days in any one year, and mileage at the rate of five
cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him
in going to and returning from the county seat of such
county to attend any meeting of the assessors of such county
which may be legally called by the Minnesota tax commission
and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making
his return of assessment to the proper officer of such county;
provided, when the county auditor shall direct an assessor
to perform work additional to the work performed within
the 120 day period, the assessor shall be paid for such eddi-
tional work at the rate of 75 cents per hour, but not to exceed
$50.30 in addition to the compensalion hereinbefore pro-
vided.” ; :

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 249—H. F. No. 850

An act relating to the levying and expenditure of taxes
for the construction, maintenance, and repair of streets and.
bridges tn all villages; repealing Mason's Supplement 1940,
Section 1215-1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for repairs of streets and bridges in
villages,—The village council or governing hoard of any vil-
lage may assess all the property of the village, other than
money and credits, for the construction, maintenance, and
repair of streets and bridges therein. The village may assess
all of itg said property not to exceed ten mills on the dollar’
on the last assessed valuation thereof and if an assessment
is made, it shall be certified to the county auditor for exten-
sion and collection the same as other village taxes. Before
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such taxes are collected, the village council or governing
board may pledge the credit of the village by issuing village
orders not to exceed the taxes so assessed for the expense
of construction, maintenance, and repair of streets and bridges
in the village, provided this act shall not apply to villages
having an assessed valuation of real and personal property
of more than $500,000.

Sec. 2. Law reiJealed.—-Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section
1215-1, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 250—H. F. No. 858

An act appropriating money for the purchase and rental of
a civilian conservation corps site in Becker County, Minnesota,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to acquire C.C.C. site -in Becker
County.—The director of the division of forestry of the de-
partment of conservation is hereby authorized to acquire in
the name of the state, title to the following lands: Northwest
quarter, Sectiont 1, Township 142, Range 37 in Becker County,
Minnesota, and to negotiate and pay for the rental of said
lands to the present owner, M. C. Johnson, for the past five
vears, during which time said lands have been actually used
for the said civilian conservation corps camp site.

Sec. 2. Limitations on price of land and rental.—Said
‘lands may be purchased at a price not to exceed $2.00 per
acre and no more than $100.00 per year shall be paid for the
rental thereof.

Sec. 3. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated to
the division of forestry, department of conservation out of
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $820.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary
for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 16, 1941,



